Public Document Pack

Local Government Pensions Board

Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

WEDNESDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2018

1.45 pm
COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Alderman lan Luder (Chairman)
James Tumbridge (Deputy Chairman)
Jon Averns

Yvette Dunne

Christina McLellan

Martin Newnham

Chris Rumbles
tel. no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording.

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm.

John Barradell
Town Clerk




AGENDA

APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting on 29 June
2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 -6)

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

PRESENTATION OF THE PENSIONS REGULATOR

For Information
LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD - TERMS OF APPOINTMENT
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 9 - 12)

THE CITY CORPORATION’S PENSIONS SCHEME UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 76)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



Agenda Iltem 3

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD

Friday, 29 June 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Government Pensions Board held at the
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:

Alderman lan Luder (Chairman) Yvette Dunne
James Tumbridge (Deputy Chairman) Christina McLellan
Jon Averns

Officers:

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Jeff Henegan - Chamberlain's Department
Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department
Matt Mott - Chamberlain's Department
Christopher Rumbles - Town Clerk's Department

1.  APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Martin Newnham

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations of interests.

3. COURT ORDER
The Order of the Court, appointing the Board and setting its terms of reference,
was received.

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
In accordance with Standing Order 29, the Board proceeded to elect a
Chairman for the year ensuing. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible
to stand and lan Luder, being the only Member expressing his willingness to
serve was duly elected as Chairman.

5.  ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
In accordance with Standing Order No 30, the Board proceeded to elect a
Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. The Town Clerk read a list of Members
eligible to stand and James Tumbridge, being the only Member expressing his
willingness to serve, was duly elected as Deputy Chairman.

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Page 1



RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
on 28t February 2018 are approved as an accurate record.

Matters Arising

The Chairman formally welcomed the Pensions Manager, Matt Mott, to his first
meeting of the Board.

Insurance Policy

The Deputy Chairmen referred to the insurance cover offered to Members of
the Board and asked for clarity on this. The Deputy Chairman suggested that
standard insurance policies would exclude data breaches and he asked for an
assurance that the City Corporation had put in place appropriate measures to
indemnify Members of the Board in the event of a data breach.

The Corporate Treasurer agreed to review the insurance cover offered to
Members of the Board and report back on this.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised outstanding
actions from previous meetings.

The Chairman confirmed that the Pensions Manager would give a presentation
at the meeting in relation to a training plan for the Board.

RECEIVED.

REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised the action
taken under delegated authority to the Town Clerk.

RECEIVED

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD - REVISION TO TERM OF
APPOINTMENT

The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk proposing an extension to the
term of Membership of the Deputy Chairman to 2021 to allow for a staggering
of elected Members on the Board moving forward.

A Member questioned whether there were any plans to make changes to the
terms of the Scheme Member representatives and the Town Clerk clarified that
further research would be needed before any proposal could be put forward.

The Deputy Chairman suggested a staggered approach could be adopted over
a three-year period that would allow for gradual change. The Deputy Chairman
agreed with the Town Clerk that he would consider options and report back by
the end of August.

RESOLVED, that an extension of the membership term of James Tumbridge to
April 2021, be approved.

Page 2



10.

THE CITY CORPORATION'S PENSIONS SCHEME - UPDATE
The Board received a report providing information regarding a range of topics in
relation to the City Corporation’s Local Government Pension Scheme.

The Pensions Manager referred to a mandatory requirement to maintain
accurate data including Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) data.
Furthermore, as GMP values were accrued by scheme members national
insurance contributions made to the Fund until to April 2016 (known as
contracting out which ceased in April 2016) it is necessary to reconcile the
GMP data held by the Fund with the data held by HMRC to ensure it is
accurate.

It was noted that HMRC require the Fund to submit initial GMP enquiries by 31st
October. Data mismatches that have been investigated and accepted by both
the Fund and HMRC may require adjustments to the value of current GMPs in
payment and future GMPs to be paid. It was confirmed that a report would
come back to the Board next year.

The Pensions Manager clarified to the Chairman that any additional liability
would be fed into the actuarial review in March 2019. It was noted that this
timeframe of work will enable the 2019 actuarial valuation to fix the employee
contribution.

The Deputy Chairman referred to the data breach and questioned the
classification of this within the summary table which showed no breaches of the
law to report.

The Corporate Treasurer clarified to the Board that the breach occurred shortly
before the change in law in terms of reporting and that this was a City
Corporation breach; the Information Commissioner’s Office had been notified of
the incident in good time.

The Deputy Chairman stressed that where a breach had been reported to the
Information Commissioner’s Office outside of the 72 hour requirement that a
formal reply would be needed from the Information Commissioner's Office
before it would be known for certain that there would be no negative
consequence to the City Corporation. It was noted a verbal agreement would
not be binding and the written position can on occasions be contrary to this.

Members expressed their concern with a delay in being notified of the breach
and asked that this be earlier in future. It was highlighted that Local
Government Pensions Board Members could find themselves being
approached by Scheme Members and that it would be important for Board
Members to understand what had happened if this were the case.

The Board agreed that the Chairman and Deputy Chairman are to be notified at
the earliest opportunity. It was proposed notifying the Board of any breach at
the earliest opportunity and by no later than the 72-hour point when any breach
would need reporting to the Information Commissioner.

Page 3



11.

12.

Resolved, that the update be noted. Agreed that the Reporting Breaches of
the Law Policy be amended to show the Board are to be notified of any breach
at the earliest opportunity and by no later than the 72-hour point for reporting
breaches to the Information Commissioner.

PENSION FUND - DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
MARCH 2018

The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing a draft Pension Fund
Statement of Account.

The Corporate Treasurer reminded the Board of the statutory requirement for
the City Fund Accounts, including the Pension Fund Accounts to be audited
and signed by 31 July. It was noted that the accounts and audit completion
reports from the external auditors on both the City Fund and Pension Fund
accounts would go to Audit and Risk Management Committee and Finance
Committee for sign off.

A Member questioned a fall in the figure for achieving the target of five days for
payment in death grants. The Pension Manager explained to the Board that
the delays occurred following retirement of the previous Pension Manager, and
with the team being short of two posts. Reassurance was offered that the
delays were only very short temporary delays of days rather than months and
that the issue had been addressed moving forward.

The Chairman commented that he would like to see an improvement to over
95% in relation to the areas of performance and asked that, where this is not
being achieved, reasons for this are included within the report to the Board.
The Board recognised that difficult cases can often distort the picture but
agreed that it would be helpful if this could be explained in the report, so they
are aware of the full picture.

The Chairman concluded this item noting the accounts and audit completion
reports will now go forward to Audit & Risk Management Committee and
Finance Committee for sign off and confirmed that any major issues would be
notified to the Board. The Chairman asked that the Board receives the audit
completion report and details of any adjustments.

RECEIVED

LGPS 2018 REGULATIONS
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing an overview of
amendments to the Local Government Pension Scheme.

The Pensions Manager talked the Board through key changes and the impact
this will have on existing scheme Members. It was noted that all scheme
Members impacted by the regulation changes would be written to informing
them of the changes.

Page 4



13.

14.

15.

RECEIVED

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

Training Plan and Needs Analysis

The Pension Manager introduced this item and confirmed he had taken the
opportunity to review the original training plan prepared by Barnet
Waddingham. The Pensions Manager stated his intention to invite a
representative of the Pension Regulator to attend the next Board meeting to
offer an overarching view of their expectations of Local Pension Boards and the
role of the Pension Regulator.

The Pensions Manager went on to talk the Board through a history of the Local
Government Pension Scheme, those who can join the scheme, benefits of
membership and benefits into payment of pension.

The Deputy Chairman referred to a Court decision relating to gender
reassignment and the Pensions Manager clarified that the Local Government
Pension Scheme remains broadly gender neutral in terms of contribution rates
which are based on actual pay and a normal pension age which is based on an
individual’'s state pension age, however, there could be some quirks in relation
to gender reassignment. It was noted that any instance would be dealt with on
a case by case basis and the Fund would seek guidance from government
departments such as HMCLG and LGA.

Members asked about the nomination of co-habiting partners. The Chairman
highlighted the importance of scheme members nominating their intended
beneficiaries and to provide details to go on record. The Pensions Manager
clarified that the 2013 regulations no longer required a formal nomination in
relation to co-habiting partners, although the Fund does offer a co habiting
partner notification form. This is very useful in the event of a scheme member’s
death as the Fund has an initial contact and potential beneficiary. However, the
scheme member and co-habiting partner must meet certain criteria to be
eligible for a partner pension, such as being financially dependent or
interdependent on each other and free to enter into a civil partnership or
marriage with each other.

Members noted that a notification form remains on the City Corporation’s
website and that these are continuing to be being returned.

The Board conveyed their thanks to the Pensions Manager for a very good
summary.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that

Page 5



they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting are
approved as an accurate record.

The Deputy Chairman referred to insurance cover for the Board and asked for
an assurance from the Comptroller that Members of the Board would be
covered in the event of a cyber security breach or that an appropriate indemnity
would be put in place if a gap were identified.

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE BOARD
There were no non-public questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 3.30pm.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles
tel. no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



Local Government Pension Board - Outstanding Actions List

Date raised

Action

Officer
responsible

To be completed/
progressed to next
stage

Update

July 2017

June 2018

Succession Planning
for Employer
Representative

Consideration to be
given to the terms of
Scheme Member
Representatives.

Town Clerk

Town Clerk

Complete

Complete

Reported to Court of Common Council on
19t July 2018 and agreed that the
Deputy Chairman’s Term be extended to
2021.

Report on agenda 31st October 2018.

2-8bed

June 2018

Insurance Cover

Review of cover to
ensure Members of the
Board are covered for
data breaches.

Corporate Treasurer

Update at next
meeting.

June 2018

Reporting Breaches of
the Policy.

To be updated to show
the Board are to be
notified of any breach
by no later than the 72-
hour point for reporting
breaches to the
Information
Commissioner.

Corporate Treasurer

Update at next
meeting.

7 Wwal| epuaby



Local Government Pension Board - Outstanding Actions List

June 2018

Pension Regulator to
be invited to next
meeting.

Pensions Manager

Complete

Representative invited and due to attend
meeting on 31st October 2018.

g abed




Agenda Iltem 6

Committee(s): Date(s):

Local Government Pensions Board 31st October 2018
Subject: Public

Local Government Pensions Board — Terms of appointment

Report of: For Decision

Town Clerk & Chief Executive

Report author:
Chris Rumbles

Summary

At its meeting on 29" June the Local Government Pensions Board (The Board)
considered a report relative to the terms of Membership of the Employer
representatives on The Board with a view to creating staggered terms and allowing
for a continuation of Members’ knowledge and experience on The Board and to
allow for a smooth transition in future years.

As part of the discussion, clarity was sought regarding the role of Scheme Member
representatives and whether there were any plans to make changes to these terms
and it was clarified that further research would be needed before any proposal could
be put forward.

Further research has now been conducted and appropriate legal advice sought, and
the latest position is presented for The Board to consider.

Recommendation(s)

The Board are asked to consider options for staggering the terms of the Scheme
Member representatives for recommendation to the Town Clerk.

Main Report

Background and Context

1.

The Local Government Pension Board was established in June 2015 to meet the
requirements of both the Public Services Pension Act 2013 and a change in
legislation relating the overall governance of pensions schemes, that a local
Pensions Board be established by 1 April 2015; but that it need not be operational
at this point.

In order to meet this requirement, the Court of Common Council agreed at its
meeting on 25 June 2015 to the creation of a Pensions Board and appointed two
Members, Alderman lan Luder and James Tumbridge, as Scheme Manager
representatives for terms of four-years years expiring in April 2019. The term of
James Tumbridge was subsequently extended by two years to expire in April
2021.

Legislation further stipulated that the Pensions Board must also include an equal
number of Scheme Member representatives and the Court of Common Council
agreed at its meeting on 25" October 2015 that the three Scheme Member
Representatives be appointed by a process determined by the Town Clerk & Chief
Executive.

The final constitution of the Board also included a senior officer, by appointment
of the Town Clerk, as an additional ﬁgaage@/lanager representative.



Current Position

5.

The Current Composition of the Board is two Common Councilmen, one Senior
Officer and three Scheme Member representatives that were appointed to the
Board by an application and appointment process against agreed criteria and
Christina McLellan, Yvette Dunne and Martin Newnham were all appointed in 2016
for a period of four years expiring in 2020.

. At the time of appointing the Scheme Member representatives to the Board it was

agreed that the terms of appointment for each would be on a four-year term.
Having reflected on the terms of Membership of the Scheme Member
representatives, it is now considered by the Board that staggered terms of
Membership would be appropriate to allow for a continuity of membership and to
ensure an appropriate knowledge level is maintained on the Board and that a
sensible rotation of Members is allowed for in future years.

Proposal

8.

a)

The Local Government Pension Regulations 2013 state that each determining
authority, subject to consideration to the relevant guidance, shall determine —

the membership of the local pension board; (b) the manner in which members of
the local pension board may be appointed and removed; (c) the terms of
appointment of members of the local pension board.

The Court of Common Council agreed at its meeting on 25 October 2015 that the
three Scheme Member Representatives be appointed by a process determined by
the Town Clerk & Chief Executive.

10.The Board may wish to give consideration to options for the staggering of terms of

a)

b)

the Scheme Member representatives on the board for recommendation to the
Town Clerk. These could include:

an immediate extension to terms of Membership; reverting to four-yearly terms at
the time of the next appointment, thereby creating staggered terms.

Allowing membership terms to run until expiry in 2020; introducing shortened
terms for a set period and then reverting to four-yearly terms thereafter, thereby
creating staggered terms of membership.

Corporate & Strategic Implications

11.The Board has a strategic oversight role in relation to the administration of the City

Corporation Pension Fund and in securing compliance with the scheme
regulations and other legislation relating to the governance of the scheme and any
statutory pension scheme that is connected to it.

Financial Implications

12. There are no financial implications.

Conclusion

Page 10



13.During the initial period of the Board, it has been acknowledged that staggered
terms of membership would be appropriate to allow for continuity of Members and
to ensure a suitable knowledge level is maintained and to allow for an appropriate
rotation of membership in future years. The Board are asked to consider an
appropriate process for achieving this for proposal to the Town Clerk.

Appendices
14.There are no appendices.
Chris Rumbles
Committee and Members Services Officer

T: 020 7332 1405
E: christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda Item 7

Commiittee:

Date:

Local Government Pensions Board

31 October 2018

Subject:

The City Corporation’s Pensions Scheme - Update

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain

For Information

Report author:
Matt Mott — Chamberlain’s Department

Summary

At the Board’s meeting on 20 October 2016, it was agreed that information regarding
a range of topics in relation to the Corporation’s Local Government Pensions Scheme
(the Scheme) would be provided at each meeting. Members have indicated that
information regarding communications be provided on an annual basis and all of the
other items of information will be provided at each meeting except for when there is
no updated information since the previous meeting

Item

Update

Annual schedule of events for the

Pensions Scheme

Update provided (Appendix A).

Documentation of all the communications
which are circulated to Scheme Members

Annual Benefit Statement
& notes (Appendix B(i))

Saving Statement
& Factsheet (Appendix B(ii))

Notification Form (Appendix B(iii))
Transfer Letter (Appendix B(iv))

Active Newsletter (Appendix B (v))
Pensioner Newsletter (Appendix B (vi))
Opt Out Form (Appendix B (vii))

Opt In Form (Appendix B (viii))

Tapered Annual Allowance
& Factsheet (Appendix B (ix))

Information of Scheme Record Keeping No amendments since the last Board
meeting.
The Pensions Board’s Risk Register No amendments since the last board

meeting (Appendix C).

A record of any complaints or disputes
under the Scheme’s complaints procedure

No new appeals.

Page 13




Any recent breaches of the law

Annual Benefit Statements (ABS).

29 fewer than expected were issued on 29 &
30 August.

The printer, KNP, had not ordered the
correct size envelopes. The addresses on
the ABS did not show in the envelope
window. The printers did not inform the
Pensions Office of the issue and filled all
envelopes by hand.

ABS returned to the Pension Office were not
in any order (alpha or job reference) and

[...]
xplained the counter
sometimes skips a count on
large print runs.

The extent of the issue was
not recognised until
complaints on 3 September.

6 Scheme
members to date
have received
someone else’s
ABS along with
their own.

Member data
breached

Pension Manager met
with printers KNP on 4
September 18 to ascertain
exact details. (please see
cause)

ABS resent to members
when informed of error
along with a letter of
apology.

Printing for 2019 should
be considered a full
automated/digital
production process.

A data breach under
GDPR.

This has been
reported to the ICO
on 3 September.

Within the 72 hour
statutory deadline of
reporting breaches.

Amber.

This is a data breach but
with numbers limited to
potentially a maximum of
29 scheme members

Breaches policy has been
followed and senior COL
officers and Board
Members notified.

ABS has been distributed
and letters of apology
have been sent to known
members affected.

There is no affect to the
Fund or to other scheme
members. Benefit values
have not been incorrectly
calculated or incorrectly
paid.

Investigation has
determined issues were
unforeseen and not in the
control of COL and
measure will/are to be
taken to ensure cannot
happen again.

One off event.
Therefore, not material,

and not necessary to
report to TPR.

Appendix D




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Work Programme
	6 Local Government Pensions Board - Terms of Appointment
	7 The City Corporation's Pensions Scheme - Update
	LGPS Update Appendix A
	LGPS Update Appendix Bi (002)
	LGPS Update Appendix Bii (002)
	LGPS Update Appendix Biii
	LGPS Update Appendix Biv (002)
	LGPS Update Appendix Bv (002)
	LGPS Update Appendix Bvi (002)
	LGPS Update Appendix Bvii
	LGPS Update Appendix Bviii
	LGPS Update Appendix Bix (002)
	Update Report Appendix C (002)
	CoL Risk Matrix 08.12.2015
	LGPS Update Appendix D (002)




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD

Wednesday, 31 October 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Government Pensions Board held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman up until 
item 6)
James Tumbridge (Deputy Chairman up 
until item 6 when he assumed the 
Chairmanship)

Yvette Dunne
Christina McLellan
Martin Newnham
Jon Averns

Officers:
Kate Limna - Corporate Treasurer
Jeff Henegan - Assistant Pensions Manager
Matt Mott - Pensions Manager 
James Graham - Group Accountant
Christopher Rumbles, Clerk - Town Clerk's Department
Neil Wilson - The Pensions Regulator

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies for absence.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interests.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Deputy Chairman referred to comments at the last meeting asking for slight 
amendments to the minutes and asked that all additions be noted and 
confirmed in the minutes going forward.

Matters arising

Insurance and Indemnities Cover – The Deputy Chairman referred to the 
ongoing legal issue concerning personal liability for Members of the Board and 
the need to ensure appropriate insurance cover was in place.  It was noted that 
the City Corporation has various insurance policies, but that there would be 
certain circumstances (confirmed by Neil Wilson of the Pensions Regulator) 
where these policies would not offer appropriate cover for the Board.    

The Deputy Chairman confirmed to the Board that the Comptroller had agreed 
to prepare a report recommending that the City Corporation indemnify the 



Board in the event that the City Corporation’s existing insurance policies would 
not offer sufficient cover.   

It was noted that a formal report would be prepared for the next meeting on 7th 
February 2019 with a view to a report being submitted to Common Council in 
March 2019.  

Term Extension – It was noted that an extension to the Deputy Chairman’s 
term until 2021 had been agreed by Court of Common Council.

RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting are approved as an accurate record.  

4. WORK PROGRAMME 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised outstanding 
actions from the previous meeting.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the report.

5. PRESENTATION OF THE PENSIONS REGULATOR 
The Board heard a verbal presentation from the Pensions Regulator that 
provided Members with an overview of the expectations and responsibilities of 
Local Government Pension Scheme administrators and the Local Government 
Pensions Board.

The Pensions Regulator advised Members on key areas of focus for Pensions 
Board Members, particularly, legal requirements, policies to be conversant with, 
governance requirements, data management, record keeping, Data Protection 
Regulation and also mitigation against cyber threats.

The Pensions Regulator referred to record keeping, legacy data and the need 
to adhere to Data Protection requirements that stipulated data was only be 
stored for as long as it was needed.  

The Pension Manager explained that, at the time of drafting privacy notices, a 
timeline of 15 years had been agreed for retaining records post death as this 
was the maximum time after death that a legal challenge could be made 
against the estate of the deceased.  It was confirmed that a skeletal record 
would be retained when any scheme member asks for the right to be forgotten 
under the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA 18); sufficient data would then be 
retained allowing individuals to be identified and showing evidence of exit 
payments out of the scheme.

The Chairman stressed the importance of agreeing a data retention policy in 
relation to retention of data for all pension records and asked that a policy be 
written and brought back to the Board for formal agreement.

The Deputy Chairman commented on the importance of reviewing records and 
the obligation in law in this regard and suggested there would be certain 
circumstances where records would need retaining for longer than 15 years.  



The Deputy Chairman further highlighted that requests for the right to be 
forgotten was not an absolute right, as in some instances it may make 
information difficult to access which would not meet the statutory requirements 
of the LGPS.

It was agreed that a report will be brought back to the Board setting out a draft 
retention policy for agreement.

RESOLVED – That the Pensions Regulator be Heard.  That a draft policy on 
retention of records be brought to the next meeting of the Board.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD - TERMS OF APPOINTMENT 
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk that presented options for 
amending the terms of Membership of Scheme Member Representatives that 
would allow for a staggering of their terms moving forward.  

The Chairman noted the appointment of Scheme Member Representatives on 
four-year terms during the Board’s inception, with these all now due to expire in 
2020.  It was stressed that there was a need to retain knowledge and expertise 
on the Board and to allow for staggered rotation of Scheme Member 
Representatives moving forward.  

The Board acknowledged the importance of retaining a level of knowledge and 
expertise and highlighted the extensive training each Member had undertaken 
during their time on the Board to allow them to achieve the level required.  It 
was agreed that amendments to the existing terms of appointment would be 
appropriate for Scheme Member Representatives to allow for a staggering of 
their terms.

The Board agreed that an immediate extension to terms of Membership to 
2020, 2021 and 2022 would be the preferred option and the Scheme Member 
Representatives agreed to discuss the options outside of the meeting and 
inform the Town Clerk of their preferred term.

Election of Chairman
At this stage in the meeting, the Chairman took the opportunity to confirm to the 
Board his intention to stand down as Chairman with immediate effect to allow a 
smooth transition in the role of Chairman.  

The Board proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with standing order 
29. Mr Tumbridge, being the only Member expressing his willingness to serve, 
was duly elected as Chairman.

Election of Deputy Chairman
Ian Luder confirmed that he wished to exercise his right as immediate past 
Chairman to serve as Deputy Chairman and was duly appointed to that role. 

RESOLVED, that the terms of Membership of Scheme Member representatives 
be extended to expire in 2020, 2021 and 2022, reverting to four yearly terms at 
the time of the next appointment, and that this this option be recommended to 
the Town Clerk for implementation.  



 
7. THE CITY CORPORATION'S PENSIONS SCHEME - UPDATE 

The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing information and 
updates on a range of topics in relation to the City Corporation’s Local 
Government Pension Scheme.

The Chairman referred to the Pension Board’s Risk Register and asked that 
additional information be included in future updates to include any incidents of 
note along with proposals to amend the register.  It was suggested this would 
make the update more useful to the Board and allow for a fuller discussion 
when considering updates to the register. 

The Board expressed their concern with the data breach in relation to Annual 
Benefits Statements.   It was explained to the Board that the incident occurred 
as a result of errors at the print company resulting in envelopes being manually 
filled.  Additional printing processes were now in place to prevent a repeat of 
this incident in future.  A key error on the part of the print company was not 
informing the Pension’s Office of the issue.  A new print contract has been 
implemented across the Corporation and the Pension Office will use it for the 
print and distribution of the Pensioner newsletter. They hope to have one point 
of contact at the print company which is anticipated to reduce the risk of the 
same problems occurring in future.  It has been confirmed that six scheme 
members annual benefit statements were sent to the wrong member. These 
were re-issued immediately with a letter of apology. It was confirmed a 
response was awaited from the Information Commissioner’s Office and that the 
Board would be informed as soon as this was received.

It was explained to the Board that the print company were aware of the 
sensitivity of the despatch and that it was disappointing that they had not 
communicated the problem.  

The Board stressed the need for an internal mechanism of testing print 
processes in future and asked officers to provide an update on this at the next 
meeting.  It was also suggested that a message could be included on 
envelopes in future stating that it be returned to the address shown if wrongly 
received.

The Pension Manager responded to a question explaining that pension advice 
was not offered in relation to Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVC) and that 
Scheme Members would need to seek their own advice.  The Assistant 
Pension Manager explained that insight lunches take place offering information 
in relation to AVC and that details are available on the training page of City 
People.  It was suggested that information regarding the sessions be circulated 
at a departmental level also to ensure those without access to City People 
receive the information.

A Member suggested the wording in relation to buying and taking additional 
voluntary contributions included in the Annual Benefit Statement was not clear 
and that it would benefit from a re-ordering of the wording to make it clearer.  
The Pension Manager acknowledged the importance of information being clear 
and agreed to update the wording and bring the page back to the next meeting.



Board Members highlighted a number of other additional wording suggestions 
in relation the information to Scheme Members.

The Chairman remarked on the excellent and clear information given in relation 
to opting out of the Local Government Pension Scheme that he considered 
goes as far as it can to highlight the implications of opting out.  It was agreed 
that a summary of membership figures and the number of transfers in and opt 
outs be included in updates to the Board in future.

A Member questioned the mechanism for Scheme Members reporting issues 
and the Corporate Treasurer agreed to review options for a stand-alone email 
address for the Local Government Pensions Board and a way of highlighting 
this to Scheme Members e.g. including it in newsletters or displaying on screen 
savers. 

The Chairman stressed the need to stop using an acronym in relation to 
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and suggested wording should 
now refer to the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA 18).

The Board noted the Chairman’s request that an additional risk be included in 
the risk register in relation to data protection breaches when dealing with third 
parties and that this be included as an amber risk.  It was agreed that officers 
would agree the structure of what was included.

The Chairman highlighted an announcement in the budget in relation in to 
investments by pension funds.  The Chairman acknowledged that the Board 
was not responsible for investments but suggested it would be important for the 
Board to understand what was happening in this regard and asked that Officers 
review the position and report back on the impact on the Local Government 
Pension Scheme.   

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman conveyed his thanks to the Deputy Chairman for for his time as 
Chairman and for the experience that he had brought to the Board.  

The meeting closed at 1540

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk


